## RESOLUTION NO. 3339

A RESOLUTION OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL TO CREATE ANGLE PARKING AT SAINT AGNES CHURCH ON WORD AVENUE AS PROVIDED IN TITLE 6, CHAPTER 1 OF THE RED LODGE CITY CODE.

**Whereas**, § 61-8-355 MCA provide standards guidance for on-street parking on all public ways within the State of Montana; AND

**Whereas,** Title 6, Chapter 1 of the Red Lodge City Code addresses parking and the process to establish other than parallel parking on streets and avenues under the jurisdiction of the City of Red Lodge; AND

**Whereas,** the Chief of Police has reviewed the proposed angle parking at Saint Agnes Church and has recommended approval; AND

**Whereas**, the City Council has consistently attempted to address parking related issues in a manner that expands opportunities for on-street parking while insuring public safety.

**NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge Montana that the portion of Word Avenue adjacent to Saint Agnes Church, as shown on Exhibit 'A', may be used for angle parking provided that the parking lanes shall be striped and the area signed "Angle Parking" at no expense to the City of Red Lodge. **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** the Council recognizes that during some events conducted by the Church such as funerals or weddings that parallel parking is allowed at the discretion of the Governing Body of the Church.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this <u>10th</u> Day of <u>January</u>, 2012.

City of Red Lodge

Brian C. Roat, Mayor

Attest:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk